RESOLUTION NO. 2009-162

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A TWO YEAR CONTRACT WITH JOE A. GONSALVES & SON FOR STATE GOVERNMENT RELATIONS SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$84,000

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2009, the City Council appointed Vice Mayor Scherman and Council Member Cooper to the Ad Hoc Committee regarding legislative services; and

WHEREAS, after meeting and conferring, the Ad Hoc Committee, in conjunction with staff, recommends the City enter into a contract with Joe A. Gonsalves & Son; and

WHEREAS, this firm has worked on the City's behalf at the Capitol since shortly after incorporation; and

WHEREAS, the Council and staff has worked closely with this firm on various initiatives, including AB 1006, Green Technology, and Proposition 84, as well as general bill monitoring and tracking.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby enters into a two year contract with Joe A. Gonsalves & Son for State Government Relations Services in an amount not to exceed \$84,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-162

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Susan Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California